
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee 
but not earlier than 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October and 10 

November 2022 as accurate records. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 

provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

 5.1   2105373FUL 114-118 Pampisford Road (Pages 15 - 54) 
 

   
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  



 

 

4

6.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

7.   Other planning matters (Pages 55 - 56) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  
There are none.  
  

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 57 - 200) 
 

 The following is a list of planning applications determined by the Head of 
Development Management under delegated powers since the last 
meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Humayun Kabir, Endri Llabuti, Ellily Ponnuthurai  
Holly Ramsey, Nikhil Sherine Thampi, Luke Shortland and Appu Srinivasan 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Christopher Herman 
 

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, Joseph Lee and Ian Parker. 
  

PART A 
 
  

68/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 July 2022 
and Thursday 11 August be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

69/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

70/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

71/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

72/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

73/22   
 

18/00547/FUL - Selhurst Park Stadium (Whitehorse Lane), And 
Sainsbury's Car Park (120-122 Whitehorse Lane), No's 22, 24, 26, 28, 30 & 
32 Wooderson Close, South Norwood, London, SE25 6PU 
 
 
Extension of “Main Stand” to provide seating for an additional 8,225 
spectators and an additional 24,5
[...]
er’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ben -Hassel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Srinivasan.  
  

Page 6



 

 
 

The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with ten 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
Selhurst Park Stadium (Whitehorse Lane), And Sainsbury's Car Park (120-
122 Whitehorse Lane), No's 22, 24, 26, 28, 30 & 32 Wooderson Close, South 
Norwood, London, SE25 6PU. 
  
  

74/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

75/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, 
Mark Johnson, Joseph Lee, Ian Parker and Nikhil Sherine Thampi  
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Yvette Hopley and Endri Llabuti   
 

Apologies: Councillors Humayun Kabir, Sean Fitzsimons (for lateness), Ellily Ponnuthurai 
and Holly Ramsey  

  
PART A 

  
76/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

77/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

78/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

79/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

80/22   
 

21/04705/FUL - 18 Brambledown Road, South Croydon, CR2 0BL 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a three-storey building with roof 
accommodation comprising 7 flats, provision of new access and crossover, 5 
parking spaces, refuse store, cycle parking and landscaping. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 9



 

 
 

The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Oliver Little spoke against the application. 
  
Jack Carvall spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Hopley addressed the Committee with her view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clark. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chowdhury.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. 
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote against the motion to grant the 
application.  
  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion to refuse on the grounds on 
overdevelopment due to its excessive footprint, height, size and massing. This 
was seconded by Councillor Johnson.  
  
Councillor Ben-Hassel expressed her disappointment as she did not feel as 
though the Committees reasons behind the motion to refuse the application 
would be sufficient if there was an appeal. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against.  
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 18 Brambledown Road, South Croydon, CR2 0BL. 
  
  

81/22   
 

21/06380/FUL - 104 Purley Downs Road, South Croydon, CR2 0RB 
 
 
Demolition of single-family dwellinghouse and erection of 3x twostorey, semi-
detached pairs of dwellinghouses and 1x two-storey detached dwellinghouse 
(total 7 units) with associated parking, cycle and refuse storage.  
  
Ward: Sanderstead 

Page 10



 

 
 

  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Alexandra Eatough spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Hopley addressed the Committee with her view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ben Hassel. This was seconded 
by Councillor Lee. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with 10 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
104 Purley Downs Road, South Croydon, CR2 0RB. 
  
  

82/22   
 

22/00148 - 88 Riddlesdown Road, Purley, CR8 1DD 
 
 
Demolition of existing five-bedroom detached house and erection of a block of 
flats comprising 21no. units, refuse and recycling store, parking, landscaping 
and associated works.  
  
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Graham Roberts spoke in objection to the application. 
  
The Ward Councillor Endri Llabuti addressed the Committee with his view on 
the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Lee. This was seconded by 
Councillor Parker.  
  

Page 11



 

 
 

The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with eight 
Members voting in favour and two Members abstained their vote.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
88 Riddlesdown Road, Purley, CR8 1DD. 
  
  

83/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

84/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Counc
[...]
where there is agreement with the 
associated affordable housing provider that three or more bedroom dwellings are 
neither viable nor needed as part of the affordable housing element of any proposal. 

8.7 Policy DM1.2 seeks to prevent the loss of small family homes by restricting the net loss 
of 3-bedroom homes and the loss of units that have a floor area less than 130 sqm.  

8.8 The proposal would result in the loss of six family homes, although would provide 31 x 
3-bedroom units, and as such there would be no net loss of 3-bedroom homes.  

8.9 As a total 46% of the units would have 3-bedrooms. However, of the proposed market 
units, 69% would have 3-bedrooms, which broadly aligns with the 70% policy 
requirement for a PTAL 2, and exceeds the 60% requirement for a PTAL 4. 

8.10 In relation to the affordable units, the applicant has provided correspondence with the 
RP (Registered Provider) Croydon Churches Housing Association, who are expected 
to take-on the affordable units, and who confirm a preference for 2-bedroom units and 

Page 28



the acceptance of some 1-bedroom units. The lack of affordable 3-bedroom homes is 
therefore considered acceptable in this instance. 

Affordable Housing 

8.11 Local Plan Policy SP2 requires the council to negotiate up to 50% affordable housing 
(subject to viability), with a minimum of 30% (subject to review mechanisms) on a 
habitable room basis. This is to be sought at a 60:40 split between affordable rented 
homes and intermediate homes.  

8.12 The proposed development would provide 22 affordable homes, which amounts to 
33% of homes, and 28% affordable housing by habitable room. The tenure splits would 
be 60% at London Affordable Rent (13 units) and 40% (9 units) at shared ownership, 
calculated on a habitable room basis. The proposal therefore achieves the required 
tenure split and is 2% short of the minimum amount of affordable housing provision. 

8.13 All the affordable units would be within the block propos
[...]
m the boundaries and appropriate 
design, the presence of the proposed buildings would not be detrimental to the 
appearance of the streetscene. 

8.40 Due to the slope of the site the rear of Buildings A and B would appear as four-storeys 
with a fifth storey within the roof. Whilst substantial, this part of the building would not 
be readily visible from public vantage points, although may be visible from a distance 
from St Denys Close and Montpelier Road. Officers note that whilst the appearance 
and roof form is of a good quality of design, the scale and prominence of the rear of 
Blocks A and B would cause some harm to the character of the surrounding area. 

8.41 The rear blocks (C and D) would be 2/3-storeys high with an additional storey within 
the roof. The scale of these buildings would be subservient to the proposed taller 
buildings to the front of the site. However, they would be larger than the buildings within 
St Denys Close and their scale and mass means that they would be a prominent 
intervention within the rear garden setting. The proposed blocks to the rear would be 
12m and 18m from the buildings to the front, allowing for communal areas in between. 
The scale of the proposed buildings and separation distances would result in a 
significant amount of built form on the site. Officers consider that the presence of such 
large buildings to the rear, would result in some harm to the character of the area, 
which must be weighed in the planning balance. 

8.42 For nos. 118-120, fronting Pampisford Road the building would appear as one/two-
storeys with an additional storey within the roof. There would also be a lower ground 
floor level that would not be immediately visible from the street (through utilisation of 
the changing topography). The building would feature hipped roofs that would pull the 
massing away from the neighbouring properties. Furthermore, the building would step-
down a storey next to no. 116a. Appropriately, the proposed ridge
[...]
lan in 
determining planning applications unless material considerations indicate otherwise, 
and the NPPF which states that there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 

8.166 The proposal would provide 67 residential units (61 net additional), of which 28% (by 
habitable room) would be affordable. Through the viability discussions between the 
applicant’s advisers and the Council’s independent viability advisers, it has been 
established that the proposed 22 affordable units (13 LAR and 9 SO) represents the 
maximum reasonable affordable housing provision.  

8.167 The proposed site layouts and design of the buildings has generally had sufficient 
regard to the scale, massing, pattern and form of development in the area (noting the 

Page 51



emerging context), and has optimised the sites potential. However, it is noted that the 
scale and siting of the proposed blocks to the rear of nos. 108-114 Pampisford Road, 
and the scale of the rear elevation of the front block of nos. 108-114 would result in 
some harm to the character of the area, which weighs against the proposal. 

8.168 The proposed development would result in the creation of modern residential units 
ensuring good standard of accommodation for future occupiers. The development has 
been designed to ensure that the amenity of existing local residents would not be 
unduly compromised. 

8.169 The proposal would surpass the requirement for 35% of energy reduction to be on-
site energy. 

8.170 The impact upon the highway and transport capacity is considered acceptable. The 
development would encourage sustainable travel and includes measures to promote 
this including the provision of cycle storage and excluding future occupiers from 
applying for car parking permits. 

8.171 Subject to appropriate conditions, the proposed development is considered 
acceptable in terms of, biodiversity, flood risk, SUDs, waste, air quality and 
contamination. 

8.172 The Croydon Local Plan sets out a 
[...]
ration and cold storage area 
(Consultation from London Borough of Bromley) 

   

Date Decision: 15.12.22 
    

Adj Borough - No Comment On Proposal 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 200


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	PC Minutes 10 November 2022
	Minutes


	5 Development presentations
	51 2105373FUL 114-118 Pampisford Road
	Item 6.1 Site Plan

	7 Other planning matters
	81 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey, Appu Srinivasan, and Nikhil Sherine 
Thampi 
 

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser and Joseph Lee 
  

PART A 
  

1/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
These minutes were agreed at the previous Planning Committee meeting, and 
so this item was not required.  
  

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

5/22   
 

2105373FUL 114-118 Pampisford Road 
 
 
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
  
Officers explained that the development in consideration comprised two sites, 
one of which would provide 45 flats for market sale and the other of which 
would provide 22 flats of affordable housing.  



 

 
 

  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that: 
  

• The parking provision of the development exceeded that required by 
the London Plan; 

• It was preferred by Registered Providers to keep the market sales and 
affordable housing flats separate as it was easier for management 
companies to operate, and it meant that service charges could be kept 
lower; either “pepper potting” or separate buildings to the same 
standard would be acceptable in terms of planning policy; 

• Keeping the market and affordable housing sites separate also meant 
management companies had more control over amenities such as 
landscaping and car parking; 

• The buildings had been planned to work with the slope of the land; 
• There would be a clause in the Section 106 agreement to ensure that 

the market sale homes would not be occupied until sufficient progress 
had been made on the construction of the affordable homes; 

• The outdoor space for some of the basement homes exceeded 
requirements to make up for any shortfall in outlook; 

• A flood risk assessment had been carried out and a drainage strategy 
had been submitted which included a tanked system, green roofs and 
permeable paving to mitigate flood risk; 

• The applicant had a registered provider to take on the affordable 
housing and their preference was for two-bedroom units and that they 
found three-bedroom units challenging to rent or sell; and, 

• The environmental health team had a number of initiatives to reduce air 
pollution, which the proposed air quality mitigation contribution would 
go towards. 

  
The applicant’s agent made a statement in support of the development, after 
which the committee began the deliberation, during which they raised the 
following points: 
  

•       The area had been saturated by developments of flats; 
•       There had been a detrimental character change of the area in recent 

times; 
•       There would be pressure on local amenities that were already over-

stretched; and, 
•       The building’s depth and height were much greater than those 

neighbouring it, meaning that it was over-prominent and dominant; 
•       There was potential harm to the neighbour amenity from being 

overbearing and loss of privacy; 



 

 
 

•       There were concerns about increased traffic on Pampisford Road and 
speeds of travelling vehicles; and, 

•       The loss and replacement of trees. 
  

  
After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Kabir proposed and 
Councillor Srinivasan seconded the officer's recommendation, and the 
Committee voted four in favour, five against, and one abstention, so this 
motion thereby fell. 
  
A second motion for REFUSAL, on the grounds of over-development and 
over-prominence causing harm to the character of the area; dominance over 
neighbouring properties, and visual intrusion causing loss of privacy and 
appearing overbearing to neighbouring properties; and insufficient certainty 
regarding impacts to biodiversity and protected species, proposed by 
Councillor Parker and seconded by Councillor Johnson, with five in favour, 
four against, and one abstention, so planning permission was REFUSED for 
development at 114-118 Pampisford Road. 
  
  

6/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

7/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
RESOLVED, to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


